MAR 32 11 37 MM 76

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1976

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for

HOUSE BILL No. _1418____

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. The Manus : Mr. Seibert)

PASSED March 13, 1976

In Effect July 1, 1976 Passage

C 641

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF SECRE TARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

THIS DATE 4/1/76

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 1478

(By MR. SPEAKER, MR. MCMANUS, and MR. SEIBERT)

(Originating in the House Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 13, 1976; in effect July 1, 1976.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section thirteen, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to increasing the salaries of judges of the circuit courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section thirteen, article two, chapter fifty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. CIRCUIT COURTS AND CIRCUIT JUDGES.

§51-2-13. Salaries of judges of circuit courts.

- 1 The salaries of the judges of the various circuit courts shall 2 be paid solely out of the state treasury. No county, county 3 commission, board of commissioners or other political subdivi-4 sion shall supplement or add to such salaries.
- 5 The annual salary of all circuit judges shall be thirty-one 6 thousand five hundred dollars per year.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 1478

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

L'Davi

Chairman Senate Committee

Clauve to the

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect July 1, 1976.

Dellon Jr. Clerk of the Senate

CABlankensky Clerk, of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

himed this the 312 The within M day of _____

Auha han

Governor

C-641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Data 3/25/76 Time 2:00p.M.

х. Х.

۲